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No. S-----

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Coordination Proceeding
Special Title (Rule 3.550(c»

LAMPS PLUS OVERTIME CASES,

Included Actions: Preston v. Lamps Plus, Inc.
Flores v. Lamps Plus, Inc.

MARLON FLORES, et aI.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LAMPS PLUS, INC., et aI.,

Defendants-Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Eight

. Case No. B220954 .

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ISSUES PRESENTED

This petition raises questions of statutory interpretation and judicial

economy that are of widespread importance to millions of California

employers and their employees:
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ISSUE 1: Whether California employers must ensure that their

employees take duty-free meal breaks that are of at least 30 minutes in

duration and within the first 5 hours of work. 1

ISSUE 2: Whether California employers can shift the burden of

proof onto employees when they fail to maintain accurate employment

records.

ISSUE 3: Whether California employees are "injured" within the

meaning of Labor Code section 226(e), upon receipt of an inaccurate pay

stub from their employer.

INTRODUCTION

This case presents precisely the same issue regarding the correct

standard under California law for employee meal periods, which is currently

pending before this Court in Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Sup. Ct. (2008)

165 Cal.AppAth 25 (Brinker), review granted October 22,2008, and

Brinkley v. Public Storage (2008) 167 Cal.AppAth 1278 (Brinkley), review

granted January 14,2009. Moreover, this Court has already granted review

and deferred further briefing in the six post-Brinker cases raising this very

issue. This Court's determination of whether an employer is required to

ensure that employees take meal periods is one that will directly impact this

case and millions of California employees and employers. In this case, as in

Brinker, the Court of Appeal held that employers need only provide meal

and rest breaks and have no legal obligation to ensure that such breaks are

actually taken. The net result of the Court of Appeal's published decision is

. 1 Compare Cicairos v. Summit Logistics, Inc. (2005) 133 Cal.AppAth 949,
954 [35 Cal.Rptr.3d 243] with Slip Op. at 13-14.
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that employee claims for missed meal and rest breaks will not be

adjudicated on a class-wide basis.

For all the reasons stated below, the Court should grant review of the

Lamps Plus ruling.

WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED

A review of the Lamps Plus decision is necessary to ensure

uniformity of decisions with respect to the proper legal standard for meal

periods, pending this Court's decision in Brinker. In Lamps Plus, the Court

of Appeal concluded that employers must provide employees with meal

breaks, but need not ensure employees take them. (Slip Op. at 2.) However,

this exact issue is already pending before this Court in Brinker. This ruling

is also in direct conflict with another Court of Appeal decision that holds

"employers have' an affirmative obligation to ensure that workers are

actually relieved of all durty'" during meal periods. (Cicairos v. Summit

Logistics, Inc. (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 949 [35 Cal.Rptr.3d 243]

("Cicairos").) In fact, the only appellate cases addressing these issues in

which review has not been granted are Cicairos and Jaimez v. DAIOHS

USA, Inc. (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1286 [105/ Cal.Rptr.3d 443] ("Jaimez"),

which are contradicted by the Court of Appeal's analysis. And, this Court

has already granted review on a grant and hold status to six post-Brinker

cases.

Additionally, this Court should grant review because the Lamps Plus

holding, that an employers' payroll records are not sufficient evidence upon

which liability for final pay violations can be based, unfairly shifts the

burden onto terminated employees to prove such violations. This holding

3
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conflicts with long-standing precedent, shifting the burden of proof to an

employer who fails to keep accurate employment records in the wage and

hour context. Moreover, the Court of Appeal's misplaced burden creates a

perverse incentive for employers to avoid keeping accurate records

regarding termination pay and notice of termination in order to defeat class

certification on the basis of the (self-imposed) need for individualized

proof. Allowing such a ruling to stand would unfairly shift the burden of

proof onto the employee and encourage employers to maintain inaccurate

records.

Finally, this Court should grant the Petition for Review of this matter

to resolve the meaning of "injury" under Labor Code section 226, as it

relates to an employee's receipt of a non-compliant pay stub. Lamps Plus,

which requires an employee "demonstrate[] an injury arising from the

missing information" (Slip Gp. at 22), conflicts with the plain language of

section 226, its purpose and the cases interpreting it.

LEGAL DISCUSSION

I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE IMPORTANT

QUESTIONS CONCERNING MEAL BREAKS

This Court should grant this Petition for Review on the pivotal issue

of whether employers must merely provide or ensure that employees take

meal breaks because: (1) this exact issue is already pending before this

Court in the lead case Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court,

S166350, (2) uniformity of decision must be maintained in light of the

inherent conflict between Lamps Plus and other California Court of Appeal

4
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decisions on this issue (Cicairos and Jaimez), and (3) an important question

of law concerning a fundamental issue that affects the health and welfare of

California employees must be settled.

First, the issue of whether or not California employers have an

affirmative obligation to ensure that workers are actually relieved of all duty

during meal breaks is presently pending before this Court in Brinker.

Moreover, this Court has already granted review, on a grant and hold basis,

of the following post-Brinker cases:

• Brinkley v. Public Storage, Inc. (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1278,

review granted January 14,2009, S168806 (holding for lead

case Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court

(Hohmbaum) (S166350);

Bradley v. Networkers International 2009 WL 265531,

review granted May 13,2009, S171257 (holding for lead case

Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court (Hohmbaum)

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

(S166350);

Faulkinbury v. Boyd & Associates (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th

1363, review granted October 13,2010, S184995 (holding for

lead case Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court

.(Hohmbaum) (S166350);

Brookler v. Radioshack Corp. (2010) WL 3341816, review

granted November 17,2010, S186357 (holding for lead case

Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court (Hohmbaum)

(S 166350);

Hernandez v. ChipotleMexican Grill (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th

751, review granted January 26,2011, S188755 (holding for

5
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lead case Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court

(Hohmbaum) (S166350); and

Tien v. Tenet Healthcare Corp. (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1055,

review granted May 18,2011, S191756 (Tien) (holding for

lead case Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court

(Hohmbaum) (S166350).

The instant Petition for Review raises the identical issue presented

by Brinker - whether employers have an affirmative obligation to ensure

that workers are actually relieved of all duty or whether employers need

only provide employees with meal breaks. (See Slip Op. at 2: ["Because we

conclude that employers must provide employees with breaks, but need not

ensure employees take breaks ... we hold the trial court did not abuse its

discretion in denying the motion and therefore affirm"].) Thus, this Court

should grant and hold the matter pending resolution of the issues raised in

Brinker because the identical issues are raised by the instant Petition for

Review. (See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.512(d)(2) ["On or after granting

review, the court may order action in the matter deferred until the court

disposes of another matter or pending further order of the court"].) As set

forth above, this Court has already followed this procedure in six other

similar cases: Brinkley, Bradley, Faulkinbury, Brookler, Hernandez and

Tien.

Second, the Lamps Plus opinion directly conflicts with Cicairos,

supra, 133 Cal.App.4th 949, in which the Third District Court of Appeal

held that an employer does not satisfy its obligation to provide employees

with an adequate meal period "by assuming that the meal periods were

taken, because employers have an 'affirmative obligation to ensure that

6
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workers are actually relieved of all duty.' " (Id. at 962.) In Lamps Plus,

however, the Second District Court of Appeal refused to follow Cicairos

and asserted that "[t]he notion that an employer must ensure all employees

take their meal and rest periods is utterly impractical." (Slip Op. at 14.)

Lamps Plus found the trial court's legal analysis, that "California law

requires employers only to provide employees with meal breaks, not to

ensure the breaks are taken . . ." to be correct and affirmed the order

denying class certification. (Slip Op. at 10.) Lamps Plus also concludes

that the mandatory language in Labor Code section 226.7, subdivision (a)

'does not mean employer must ensure employees take meal breaks. Rather,

employers must only provide breaks, meaning, make them available." (Slip

Op. at 13.)

The reasoning of the Lamps Plus court is identical to that in Brinker,

where the Fourth District Court of Appeal refused to follow Cicairos and

held that employers "need only provide [meal breaks] and not ensure they

are taken." (Id. at 786.) Since the Brinker decision diverged from existing

precedent and created a split in appellate authority, this Court granted

review. Supreme Court review is therefore necessary in Lamps Plus "to

secure uniformity of decision ...." (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(l).)

Interestingly, Lamps Plus acknowledged that "the Supreme Court has yet to

decide the issue" but went on to "hold that the trial court used the correct

legal analysis with regard to meal and rest breaks." (Slip Op. at 15.)

In addition to Cicairos, Lamps Plus conflicts with other authority

that holds employers have an affirmative obligation to ensure that their

employees take their meal breaks. (See e.g., Wang v. Chinese Daily News,

Inc. (C.D. Cal. 2006) 435 F.Supp.2d 1042, 1059 n.2l ["it is the employer's

7
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burden to compel the worker to cease work during the meal period"]; Perez

v. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2007) 2007 WL 1848037,

*7 ["an employer must do something affirmative to provide a meal period,

and may not merely assume such breaks are taken"]; Dilts v. Penske

Logistics, LLC (S.D. Cal. 2010) 267 F.R.D. 625, 638 ["the Court finds that

California meal break law requires an employer to affirmatively act to make

a meal period available where the employee[s] are relieved of all duty"];

and Valenzuela v. Giumarra Vineyards Corp. (E.D. Cal. 2009) 614 F. Supp.

2d 1089, 1103 ["the court strongly suspects that the 'no employer shall

employ .. ' language imposes an affirmative duty on an employer to ensure

that meal periods are taken"].) Review should therefore be granted in order

to secure uniformity of decision in the application of California's meal

break standards. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(l).)

Third, Supreme Court review is also appropriate "to settle an

important question of law." (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(l).) Here,

the issue of whether California employers have an affirmative obligation to

ensure that workers are actually relieved of all duty during meal breaks

raises a fundamental issue affecting the health and welfare of millions of

California employees. "Meal and rest periods have long been viewed as

part of the remedial worker protection framework." (Murphy v. Kenneth

Cole Productions, Inc. (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094, 1105 [56 Cal.Rptr.3d 880].)

Lamps Plus failed to recognize that the IWC Wage Orders concerning meal

breaks: (1) were enacted decades before they were codified in the Labor

Code, (2) require employers to ensure meal breaks, and (3) are even more

protective of employees than the Labor Code provisions. As such, Lamps

Plus erred by concluding that the word "provide" in Labor Code section

8
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512 trumped the Wage Orders when, in fact, the Legislature merely

intended section 512 to codify the protections set forth in the more

protective Wage Orders. (See Slip Op. at 13.)

"The IWC was a five-member appointive board established by the

Legislature in 1913, authorized to formulate wage orders governing

employment in California." (Bearden v. Us. Borax, Inc. (2006) 138

Cal.AppAth 429,433-34 [41 Cal.Rptr.2d 482].) "The Legislature

authorized the [IWC] to adopt orders, rules, regulations, and policies to fix

the wages, hours and working conditions of employees ...." (California

Hotel & Motel Assn. v. Industrial Welfare Comm. (1979) 25 Cal.3d 200,

211 [157 Cal.Rptr. 840].) "Concerned with the health and welfare of

employees, the IWC issued wage orders mandating the provision of meal. ..

periods in 1916 ...." (Murphy, supra, 40 Ca1.4th at 1105.) "Thewage

orders required meal ... periods after specified hours of work." (Ibid.) The

meal period requirement has "been substantially the same since 1947."

(California Manufacturers Assn. v. Industrial Welfare Comm. (1980) 109

Cal.App.3d 95, 114 [167 Cal.Rptr.203].) Thus, the IWC has "guaranteed

work-free meal periods" to California employees for decades. (Valles v. Ivy

Hill Corp. (9th Cir. 2005) 410 F.3d 1071, 1077.)

Here, the pertinent IWC Wage Order provides: "No employer shall

employ any person for a work period of more than five (5) hours without a

meal period of not less than 30 minutes ...." (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, §

11040, subd. II(A).) Thus, under the Wage Orders, a "meal period of 30

minutes per 5 hours ofwork is generally required." (California Hotel &

Motel Assn. v. Industrial Welfare Comm., supra, 25 Cal.3d at 206 (quotation

omitted).) In 1999, the California Legislature codified the meal break

9
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requirements set forth in the pre-existing Wage Orders. (Cal. Lab. Code, §

512; see 1999 Cal.Legis.Serv. Ch. 134, A.B. No. 60 [Existing wage orders

"prohibit an employer from employing an employee for a work period of

more than 5 hours per day without providing the employee with a meal

period of not less than 30 minutes .... This bill would codify that

prohibition"]; Valles, supra, 410 F.3d at 1077 ["In 1999, the legislature

codified the existing wage order requirements regarding meal periods"].)

"In 2000, due to a lack of employer compliance, the IWC added a

pay remedy to the wage orders, providing that employers who fail to

provide a meal or rest period 'shall pay the employee one (1) hour of pay at

the employee's regular rate of compensation for each work day' that the

period is not provided." (Murphy, supra, 40 Cal.4th at 1105-06 (citation

omitted); see also Valles, 410 F.3d at 1077 ["in June 2000, following public

hearings, the IWC amended the wage order that had, for years, guaranteed

meal breaks by adding a penalty provision"]; (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, §

11404, subd. 11(B).) Also in 2000, the California Legislature enacted

Labor Code section 226.7, providing for the payment of additional wages

for an employer's failure to comply with the meal period requirements set

forth in the Wage Orders. (Murphy, supra, 40 Cal.4th at 1106.)

Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the IWC Wage Orders

obligate employers to ensure meal breaks and that Labor Code sections

226.7 and 512 merely codified the meal break requirements set forth in the

Wage Orders. And as noted above, section 226.7 was enacted because

employers were not complying with the mandatory requirements that

employees actually receive meal breaks. (Bearden v. us. Borax, Inc.,

supra, 138 Cal.App.4th at 434 [noting that Assembly Bill 2509 was

10
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"introduced to strengthen the enforcement of existing wage and hour

standards contained in current statutes and wage orders"].) As such, it is

nonsensical to construe the Labor Code provisions as somehow lowering an

employer's obligation regarding meal breaks when changes to the Wage

Orders and Labor Code were deemed necessary to compel employer

compliance with meal break requirements in the first place. (See Industrial

Welfare Comm. v. Superior Court (1980) 27 Ca1.3d 690, 733 [166 Cal.Rptr.

331] ["Industrial Welfare Orders may provide more restrictive provisions

than are provided by (the general) statutes adopted by the Legislature"]

(quotations omitted).) Nothing associated with the legislative enactment of

Labor Code section 512 reveals any intent to reverse the decades-long meal

break requirement. (Id. at 734 [noting that interpretation of statutory

provisions should not depart from a "long-continued and consistent

administrative interpretation" which "has received at least silent

acquiescence from the Legislature"].) It is therefore evident, when reading

the relevant statutory provisions and IWC Wage Orders, that these

provisions obligate employers to affirmatively ensure that employees take

30-minute uninterrupted meal periods.

Lamps Plus also violated a fundamental principle of statutory

interpretation, which is to ascertain the legislative intent so that the purpose

of the law may be effectuated. (Pollack v. Dept. ofMotor Vehicles (1985)

38 Ca1.3d 367,372 [211 Cal.Rptr. 748].) "This principle requires [courts]

to determine the objective of the Legislature and to interpret the law so as to

give effect to that objective even when such an interpretation appears to be

at odds with conventional usage or the literal construction of the statutory

language." (Ibid.) Lamps Plus simply did not consider the long-recognized

11
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remedial purpose of the meal break requirement - to protect the health and

welfare of California employees. Meal break rules have been part of

California's health, safety and welfare regulations for decades. (Gentry v.

Superior Court (2007) 42 Ca1.4th 443,456 [64 Cal.Rptr.3d 773]

["California courts have long recognized [that] wage and hour laws

'concern not only the health and welfare of the workers themselves, but also

the public health and general welfare"]; Murphy, supra, 40 Cal.4th at 1105

[meal breaks are "part of the remedial worker protection framework"].) In

fact "health and safety considerations ... are what motivated the IWC to

adopt mandatory meal and rest periods in the first place." (Murphy, supra,

40 Cal.4th at 1113.) Lamps Plus also failed to consider that "statutes

governing conditions of employment are to be construed broadly in favor of

protecting employees." (Murphy, 40 Ca1.4th at 1103; Id. at 1104 ["section

226.7 ... is to be interpreted broadly in favor of protecting employees"].)

Finally, Lamps Plus failed to consider that IWC Wage Orders must also be

liberally construed to protect workers. In sum, Lamps Plus erred by relying

on arguments set forth in cases now depublished and pending before this

Court.

All of the above evidences the importance of this unsettled area of

law and the need for uniformity of decision. The lower courts require the

Supreme Court's definitive ruling on whether employers must ensure that

employees take their meal breaks. Absent guidance from this Court, the

split in authority between Lamps Plus and Cicairos will only continue to

cause confusion among lower courts, employers and employees? It also

2 Numerous trial courts continue to confront this issue. See e.g., Gabriella v.
Wells Fargo Fin. Corp. (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2008) 2008 WL 3200190; Perez v.
Safety-Kleen Sys., Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2008) 253 F.R.D. 508; Salazar v. Avis

12
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•
causes the continued misapplication of the standard for providing meal

breaks to the detriment of thousands of employees for whose benefit the

legislation was enacted.

•

•

II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT

ISSUE REGARDING BURDEN SHIFTING THAT RESULTS

FROM EMPLOYERS' FAILURE TO MAINTAIN AND

PRODUCE EMPLOYMENT RECORDS

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Unlike the unsettled state of the law for meal and rest periods due to

the pending Brinker decision, the law for late pay is well-settled and

codified in Labor Code sections 201-203. And Labor Code section 203

violations are easily determined from final pay records that employers are

required to maintain. Employer Lamps Plus, however, insists that

violations can only be determined by individual inquiries because Lamps

Plus' own records cannot be relied upon. (Vol. IX, AA 2646-47; Vol. XII,

AA 3422- 24.) The trial court erroneously agreed. The Court of Appeal

affirmed this decision and made a pronouncement that "California

employers are not obligated to keep a record of the date of final pay for

each employee, or of the date on which each employee gave notice of

termination." (Slip Op. at 21.) As a result, claims for failure to timely pay

final wages, based on an employer's payroll records, were not certifiable

because the details of each termination must individually be examined.

(Ibid.)

Budget Group, Inc. (S.D. Cal. 2008) 251 F.R.D. 529; Kenny v. Supercuts, Inc.
(N.D. Cal. 2008) 252 F.R.D. 641; Brown v. Federal Exp~ess Corp. (C.D. Cal.
2008) 249 F.R.D. 580; White v. Starbucks Corp. (N.D. Cal. 2007) 497
F.Supp.2d 1080; Perez v. Safety-Kleen Sys., Inc. (N.D. Cal. Jun. 27, 2007)
2007 WL 1848037.
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If left unchecked, this ruling will create a perverse incentive for

employers to maintain shoddy record keeping practices. Additionally, this

ruling will cause a burden shifting onto the employee in the event

employers have inaccurate or inadequate employment records, that is

contrary to established precedent. "Where essential facts necessary to proof

lie within the exclusive knowledge or control of one party," namely the

employer, "fundamental fairness" justifies shifting the burden of proof to

this party. (Amaral v. Cintas Corporation No. 2 (2008) 163 Cal.AppAth

1157, 1190 [78 Cal.Rptr.3d 572].) When the United States Supreme Court

addressed the problem of incomplete or inaccurate employer records under

the Fair Labor Standards Act in Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.

(1946) 328 U.S. 680, 687 [66 S. Ct. 1187,90 L. Ed. 1515], it observed that

the remedial nature of the statute and public policy "militate against making

that [evidentiary] burden an impossible hurdle for the employee." (Id. at p.

687.) And, "[c]onsidering that an employer has a statutory duty to maintain

proper records of wages, hours and work conditions and is in the best

position to know salient facts about the nature and amount ofwork

performed" the Supreme Court concluded that it is appropriate to shift the

burden ofproof to the employer. (Id. at 687-88.) In Mt. Clemens, "[t]he

high court observed that applying the normal burden of proof in such

circumstances would unfairly penalize an employee for the employer's

failure to keep proper records and would allow the employer to keep the

benefits of the employee's labors without paying full compensation."

(Amaral v. Cintas No.2, supra, 163 Cal.AppAth at 1189.) However, the

ruling in Lamps Plus allows precisely what the courts decried in Mt.

Clemens and Amaral.
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Moreover, the Lamps Plus holding, if allowed to stand, would

encourage employers to maintain inaccurate records, or no records at all

regarding termination, and exculpate themselves from liability for wage and

hour violations. Here, the employer admittedly maintained incomplete and

inaccurate records pertaining to its terminated employees. Yet the

employer, not the employee benefits from this failure because the lower

courts found that "live testimony must be elicited regarding each of the

2,121 former employees to determine if an unlawful late payment was

actually made in any particular case." (Vol. XI, AA 3194) If records

cannot be relied upon, the only way to prove violations would be by

contacting each and every terminated employee and questioning them

regarding the circumstances surrounding their termination. This would

improperly shift the burden ofproof onto employees and make it virtually

impossible for millions of terminated California employees to prove

violations on a class-wide basis.

The pronouncement in Lamps Plus would not only defeat Labor

Code section 203 claims on a class-wide basis, because individual inquiries

regarding notice and payment of final pay would be required, but it would

defeat similar claims for millions of individual employees who fail to keep

their letter of resignation or related termination documents. Like in Amaral,

the employer, not the employee, controls the termination procedures and has

greater knowledge about the obligations imposed by the Labor Codes so, "it

would be unrealistic and unfair to expect individual class members to prove

they" were not properly paid their final paychecks. (Amaral v. Cintas No.

2, supra, 163 Ca1.App.4th at 1190.) Pursuant to established case law, the

employer should not be able to benefit from such record keeping practices
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and all inferences should be drawn in favor of the employee. Accordingly,

review by this Court is necessary to protect millions of employees against

potential violations of Califomia's protective wage and hour laws relating

to final pay and to discourage employers from keeping inaccurate

employment records.

III. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE IMPORTANT

QUESTIONS CONCERNING PAY STUB VIOLATIONS

This Court should also grant the Petition for Review of this matter to

resolve the meaning of "injury" as it relates to receipt of a non-compliant

pay stub. This very issue is pending before the Court in Brinkley v. Public

Storage (2008) 167 Cal.AppAth 1278, review granted January 14, 2009. In

Lamps Plus, the trial court determined that class certification of wage

statement violations required class members to show actual injury from the

non-complying pay stubs. (Slip Op. at 21.) Lamps Plus upheld denial of

certification of the pay stub class and concluded that the trial court's legal

analysis was correct because it concluded that "[b]y employing the term

'suffering injury,' the statute requires that an employee may not recover for

violations of section 226, subdivision (a) unless he or she demonstrates an

injury arising from the missing information. (Slip Gp. at 22.)

Pursuant to Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a), employers must

provide employees with "an accurate itemized statement in writing"

showing, inter alia, "total hours worked" and "all applicable hourly rates in

effect during the pay period and the corresponding number of hours worked

at each hourly rate." An employer's "obligation to list the total hours

worked during the pay period can only be satisfied by listing the precise,
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actual number of hours worked." (Cicairos, 133 Cal.App.4th at 955

(quotation omitted).) "The failure to list the precise number of hours

worked during the pay period conflicts with the express language of the

statute and stands in the way of the statutory purpose." (Ibid.) An employer

also violates section 226 if an employee must perform "arithmetic

computations" to determine either total hours worked, the applicable hourly

rate, or the number of hours worked at each hourly rate. (Ibid.)

Lamps Plus holds that the trial court's legal analysis was correct

regarding the pay stub issue because "[b]y employing the term 'suffering

injury' the statute requires that an employee may not recover for violations

of section 226, subdivision (a) unless he or she demonstrates an injury

arising from the missing information." (Slip Op.at 22.) In reaching this

conclusion, Lamps Plus attempts to distinguish its holding from the holding

in Jaimez, supra, 181 Cal.AppAth 1286. However, a review of Jaimez

shows that the definition of "injury" also applies in Lamps Plus. The

Jaimez court cited Elliot v. Spherion Pacific Work, LLC (C.D. Cal. 2008)

572 F.Supp.2d 1169, 1181 (Elliot) where the court addressed the meaning

of the term "suffering injury" and "listed the range of injuries in the cases

plaintiffs had cited to show that no injury was necessary." (Jaimez, supra,

181 Cal.AppAth at 1306, quoting Elliot, supra, 572 F.Supp.2d at 1181.)

"'These injuries include the possibility of not being paid overtime,

employee confusion over whether they received all wages owed them,

difficulty and expense involved in reconstructing pay records, and forcing

employees to make mathematical computations to analyze whether the

wages paid in fact compensated them for all hours worked. '" (Ibid.) In

Jaimez, the Court found that "a common legal issue predominates" over the
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pay stub claim, and accordingly, reversed denial of certification. (Id. at

1307.)

Moreover, in Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc., supra, 435

F.Supp.2d 1042, another case relied on in Jaimez, the Court held that

employees suffered injury, in part, by filing a lawsuit and because the

absence of accurate pay stubs prevented the employees from challenging the

rate they were paid. (Id. at 1050-51.) Wang also concluded that employers

cannot evade liability for providing inaccurate pay stubs by utilizing a

payroll service to prepare wage statements and then claiming that the

employee cannot establish the knowing and intentional element required by

Labor Code section 226, subdivision (e). (Id. at 1051.)

Lamps Plus, therefore, conflicts with the plain language of section

226, its purpose and the cases interpreting it. This Court should grant the

petition for review to settle this important question of law.

CONCLUSION

For all of these reasons, Petitioners respectfully request that this

Court grant review of the Court ofAppeal's decision and hold further

briefmg pending disposition ofBrinker. Alternatively, Petitioners request

that this Court depublish Lamps Plus.

•

•

•

Dated: June 16,2011

By:

18

Respectfully submitted,

4 . S\'ames A. KiUtClk, Esq. r
A. Nicholas Georggin, Esq.
Joo Hee Kershner, Esq.
Attorneys for Appellants
Marlon Flores, Hooman Khalili,
and Ryan McGuinness



•

•

•

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 14(c)

Pursuant to Rule 8.504 of the California Rules of Court, the Petition

for Review is proportionally spaced, has a typeface of 13 points or more

and contains 4,711 words, including footnotes, as counted by the Corel

WordPerfect version 12 word-processing program used to generate the

Petition.

•

•

•

•

•

•

Dated: June 16,2011

By:

19

Respectfully submitted,

idJi6f~
A. Nicholas Georggin, Esq.
Joo Ree Kershner, Esq.
Attorneys for Petitioners
Marlon Flores, Rodman Khalili,
and Ryan McGuinness



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

PROOF OF SERVICE BYMAIL
(Code Civ. Proc.. §§ 1013. subd. (a). 1013a. 2015.5)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE

I am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and
not a party to the within action; my business address is 26021 Acero, Mission Viejo, California
92691.

On June 16,2011, I served the foregoing document(s) described as PETITION FOR
REVIEW on the interested parties in this action, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a
sealed envelope addressed as follows:

SEE THE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service
on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Mission Viejo, California in the ordinary
course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if
postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for
mailing in affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct.

Executed on June 16,2011, at Mission Viejo, California.

pos_mail.wpd



•

•
Lamps Plus Class Action
Court of Appeal Case No.:
LASC Case No.:

SERVICE LIST

B220954
JCCP4510

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Supreme Court of California
San Francisco Office
Office of the Clerk, First Floor
350 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102-4797
(415) 865-7000

Clerk
Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division 8
300 South Spring Street, Suite 2217
Los Angeles, CA 90013

Douglas R. Hart, Esq.
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 W. Fifth St., Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Tel: (213) 896-6016
Fax: (213) 896-6600 - FAX

Hon. Carl J. West
Los Angeles County Superior Court
Attn: Clerk of the Superior Court, Dept. 322
600 S. Commonwealth Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005

Appellate Coordinator
Office of the Attorney General
Consumer Law Section
300 S. Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230

Los Angeles County District Attorney
Los Angeles Headquarters
Clara Shortridge Foltz Criminal Justice Center
210 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

*END OF SERVICE LIST*

Supreme Court of California

Clerk of the Court of Appeal

Attorneys for
DEFENDANTffiESPONDENT

Clerk of the Superior Court

Office of the Attorney General

Los Angeles County District Attorney



•
~~~-~~~~-~~~~--~~~~- ------- ---

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



•

•

•

CERTIFIED FOR PUBLICATION

IN TIIE COURT OF APPEAL OF TIlE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

.DIVISION EIGHT

••

•

LAMPS PLUS OvERTIME CASES

MARLON FLORES et; al.;

Plaintiffs and Appellants~

v.

LAMPS PLUS, INC., et al..

Defendants and Respondents... . ..

B220954

JCCP No. 4510

(Los Angeles County
Super. Ct. No. BC357662)

... - '.
COURT OE APPEAL· SECOND DlST.

WIT IbIE IW
MAY TO 2011

. ,.,

•

•

•

•

•

~~$ep!j A bANS . QW.k

1i§@Yfo/ el@f~

APPEAL from the order of the Superior Court of Los Angeles County. Carl J.

West, Judg·e, AffIrmed.

Krutcik & Georggin, James A. Kriltcik, A. Nicholas Georggin, and JooHee

.Kershner for Plaintiffs and Appellants.

Sidley Austin, Douglas R. Hart and Beth Ann Scheel for Defendants and .

~espondents.

* * * * ~ * * * * *



• •

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

SUMMARY

Plaintiffs and appellants Marlon Flores, Hooman Khalili, and Ryan

McGuinness ap~al from the order denying their motionfor class certification of their

labor claims against Lamps Plus; Inc., Pacific Coast Lighting, Inc., and Lamps Plus
. . .

Centennial, Inc. (Lamps Plus, or defendants). Because we conclude that employers

must provide employees with breaks, but need not ensure employees take breaks, that

individual disputes dominate all ofplaintiffs' claims, and the class representatives are

inadequate, we hold the trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the motion

and therefore affirm..

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

1.. Facts.

Lamps Plus is a retail lighting chain, employing thousands of nonmanagerial

hourly employees in its 29 stores-m California during the relevan~ period. Lamps

Plus's corporate headquarters are in California. It has centralized timekeeping and

payroll systems that are operated from headquarters, and all of its corporate policies

and procedur~l are issued from headquarters. .

TheLamps Plus workforce includes managers-in-training, assistant managers,

store managers; stockroom people, cashiers, and others performing office, display,

cleaning, and sales duties. The number of employees and types ofpositions vary from

store to store. All Larilps Plus employees are nonexempt, except the store managers.

Even assistant managers are nonexempt hoUrly employees. All employees use the

same timekeeping system.

Lamps Plus has art employee handbook that includes a policy requiring meal

and rest breaks. Its meal and rest break policy provides that its nonexempt employees

"must" take an uninterrupted meal period of at least 45 minutes after not more than

five hours of work. Employees are "entitled" to take a second meal period if they

. work more than 10 hours. "Employees are required to take [unpaid] meal periods, and

should not eat at their desks. or work stations." Nonexempt employ.ees ~e "authorized

and permitted" to take a I5-minute paid rest period "for every four hours, or major

2



•
fraction of four hours, that they work." The policy also provides for written waiver of

the meal periods for employees working ashift of six hours or less; as well as written

• waiver ofthe secOndm~l period for those employees working between 10..; and 12­

hour shifts. Employees are required to sign an acknowledgment p~oviding:"I

acknowledge thafI have received a copyof the Company's meal and rest break policy,

• and I acknowledge and I agree that lwill comply with the policy. I further·agree that

if I am not provided with the meal and rest periods specified in the policy, I will

contact Human Resources ...."

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Meal and rest periods are scheduled by the employee's supervisor. Meal
. .

. periods ar~ logged in the timekeeping system, but rest periods are not. Lamps Plus

. uses a progressive discipline system for violations of the meal and rest period policy.

Lamps Plus has a unifonn procedure for payment of wages upon both voluntary .

and involuntary terminations, administered from-headquarters. The procedures require

that managers prepare and submit a tennination report to Lamps Plus's central human.

resources department for processing. The last day work~d b·y an employee is

determined from the termination report. The payroll department is then responsible

for transmitting the fmal paycheck to the employee. The paycheck is sent by courier

to the employee's store, or is sent by mail·at the request of the employee.

.All three plaintiffs reported to the same :manager at the same Lamps Plus store

. in San Rafael, which is Olily one of the 29 stores Lamps Plus operates in California.

Marlon Flores (Fl~res) worked at Lamps Plus's San Rafael store as a full-time sales

associate from January 2003 to July 2003, and as a part-time sales associate from

August 2003 to December 2003. Hooman Khalili (Khalili) was briefly employed as a

.part-time stock person in the San Rafael Lamps Plus store between September 2003

and February 2004. During that time, Khalili worked a total of only 12 shifts. Ryan

McGuinness (McGuinness) worked as a full-time sales associate at Lamps Plus's San

.Rafael store, from September 2003 to May 2005.
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2.. . Procedure.

2i. " Tbeopera~e complaint.
". . . '. .

Flores, Khaiili, and McGuinness: (collectively plaintiffs) filed this lawsuit
- -

againSt Lamps Plus on their. oWn behalf and on behalf of a putative class of similarly

situated nonmanagerial employees. They allege Lamps Plus violated labor laws by

denying meal andrest.breaks, requiring off-the-clock work, failing to provide itemized

. wage statements, and failing to timely pay wages due upon termination. Their

complaint states causes of action for:. (l)failure to pay wages for all time worked; (2)

failure to pay all overtime wages; (3) failure to pay miniinum wages; (4) failure to

provide rest breaks; (5) failure to provide meal breaks; (6) late paYlTIent of all accrued

wages and compensation; (7) unfair business practices (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200);

(8) conversion of accrued wages and compensation; (9) violation of Civil Code section

52.1; and (10) declaratory relief. The complaint re~ on the theory :that California:-

. employers must ensUre employees take meal and rest' breaks, and that Lamps Plus had

eompanywide practices ofnot paying wages timely upon termination and requiring

off-the-clock work.

b. The class certification motion and opposition.

Plaintiffs moved for claSs certification, estimating a total of 2,608 current and
. .

former employees in the putative class ofnonmanagerial, nonexempt hourly

employees~'Plaintiffi sought certification of seven subclasses, including: (1)

employees who worked more than five hours and did nqtreceive a 30-minute meal

.period; (2) employees who worked more than 10 hours and did not receive at least two

30':minute meal periods; -(3) employees who worked at least three and a halfhours and .

did not receive a 10-minute rest period; (4) employees who worked at least six hours

and did not receive two 10-minute rest periods; (5) all employees subject to a

salesperson performance-tracking policy; {6) eniployees belonging to the above

subclasses who terminated their employment during the class period; and (7) all class.

members who did not timely receive all wages due upon termination.

4
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'.' The parties conducted precertification discovery,andLamps Plus .produced·

tnnekeeping records from a random sampling ofputafive class members .. Plaintiffs

retained a thrrdparty provider of data entry and data processing services that compiled

the sample time r~cords into spreadsheets. Pli:Lintiffs also retained a mathematics and .

statisticsexpeI4 Dr. Robert Fountain, who analyzed Lamps Plus's time card dat~ .

termination and final pay da~ and other administr~tive data~ In addition to submitting

the work products and opinions of these retained experts, plaintiffs submitted portions

. of the transcripts of depositions of key Lamps Plus representatives, portions of their

own deposition testimony, declarations of some employees, and responses to an

employee questionnaire furnished by plaintiffs' counsel to a random sample of

employees.

Dr. Fountain opinedthe timekeeping records demonstrated that 91.9 percentof

the sample employees experienced meal period viotations. Also, Dr. Eountain

concluded that 63.6 percent of the sampled employees received their final paychecks

. late after termination of their employment.

PlaintiffFlores testified in his deposition that he would sometimes arrive at

work early on Saturday and not punch in until his shift was scheduled to begin, and he

performed work before he punched in. Flores also reported that his' supervisor told
. .

employees to work off the clock He also testified that he worked during his lunch

break, for example, getting inventory from the warehouse for a customer. When he

took breaks in the break room, he would be mterrupted by a coworker or a manager to

assist customers. He also testified to working overtime hours after punching out.·

Sometimes he did not take a lunch break because the store. was busy. However, he did

not recall a manager ever telling him he could not take a lunchbreak

PlaintiffKhalili testified in his deposition that he was occasionally asked to

work off the clock, for example, to assemble an item and deliver it to a customer's

home or carry an item toa customer's car. Most of the time, he clocked out for lunch

and in-after hi~ lunch break. But he sometimes did not get a lunch break.
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PlaintiffMcGuinness testified in his deposition that his manager never told him

he could not take a· hmch break. He also testified that he understood he could take his

. rest breaks during·the day. However, there were some days~henhe did not take rest·

breaks. "[W]e were never told we ·could not take a lunch break, specifically.
. - " .

However, we felt that ifwe took a lunch or a meal break during the certain busy times,

there could have. been maybe some repercussions for that.': He recalled taking meal

breaks on a "consistent basis." However, his breaks were often less than 30 minutes

.long.

.Five employees, including the named plaintiffs, submitted declarations iIi

support ofthedass certification motion. These declarations generally averred that
. . '.

meal and. rest periods were missed. Also,· some employees declared they did not

receive their fmal paychecks on their last day of work. Others stated that they did

receive their final paychecks on the last day of employment.
... " "

.Plaintiffs' counsel distributed a questionnaire to a sampling ofputative class

. ·members. Some employees responded, saying they often missed meal and rest breaks; .

others said they al~ays received their meal and rest breaks; and still others said they·

always reCeived either their meal break or their rest break, but not both. The

questionnaire did not ask why a break was missed. Also, some involuntarily

terminated employees said they.did not receive their· final paychecks on their last day

·nfwork. Others said they did r~ceive their fmal paychecks on their last day of work.

In response to the certification motion, Lamps Plus pointed out several

~,;Veaknesses in plaintiffs' evidence, inclUding (1) errors in Dr. Fountain's mathematical

analysis; (2) an adinission hi plaintiff Flores that he suffered a conviction for driving

under the influence; (3) that all named plaintiffs worked at the same San Rafael store,

under the same manager; (4) Khalili's poor memory ofhis brief employment; (6) the .

largely varying responses to plaintiffs' questionnaires; and (6) Dr. Fountain's

admission in deposition that he didnot ~clud~in his meal and rest perioq analysis·

whether the employees' shifts were six hours or less, or 10 hours or less.
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Plaintiffs' reply mcluded a supplemental declaration from Dr. Fountain, further'

analyzing the information contained in the employee questionnaires, including an

assessment ofmeal arid rest period violations and off-the-clock work.

~ The trial court's ruling on the class certification motion.

After the hearing on the motion, the trial court took the matter under submission
, '

and later iss~ed a comprehensive ruling denying the certification motion. The trial

court found that plaintiffs had established ,numerosity and ascertainability of the class.

However, the court concluded that individual issues predominated over common

issues as to the meal and rest period claims, and class treatment was not superior to

individual actions. The trial court reasoned, with regard to meal and rest breaks, that

employers need only authorize and permit them, which means make them available,

butnot ensure they are taken. The trial court recognized the California Supreme Court

has granted review of two cases to decide whether California law requires employers

to ensure employees take breaks, or if employers need only provide an opportunity for

employees to take breaks.! the trial court relied on numerous federal authorities

1 The two cases presently before the Supreme Court (Brinker Restaurant v. S.c.,
review granted Oct. 22, 2008, S166350 (Brinker), and Brinkley v. Public Storage"
review granted Jan. 14,2009,8168806 (Brinkley)) will address the "proper
interpretation of California statutes and regulations governing an employer's duty to
provide meal and rest breaks to hourly workers." While these cases have been
pending before the Supreme Court, review has been granted for a number of appellate
decisions addressing the meal and rest period issue, including this division's opinion in
Hernandez v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc., review granted January 26,2011, S188755.
[fmding that employers must only provide breaks, and need not ensure they are taken],
as well as Faulkenbury v. Boyd & Associates, review granted October 13, 2010, ,
8184995 [addressing meal and rest period violations], among others. Another decision
by thisdivision, Tien v. Tenet Healthcare Corp. (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1055, '
concluded there is no obligation to ensure that breaks are taken. (Id. at pp. 1066­
1067.) Appellant in that case has petitioned fQr review, and as of the time of the filing
ofthis opinion, the Supreme Court has taken' no action on the petition.
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holding that Ca1.ifomia employers were required to provide employees the opportunity

•
.to take breaks; noHo ensure breaks are taken.2

.The'trial court also concluded that commonality had not been established for

e.

. . .

the. remaining claims, as they all required an individualized'assessment, and there was

no evidence ofany illegal companywidepol~cy. The trial court also concluded that
.. . . '.'

e .<J;;;. .class treatment of theeclaims was not manageable and would not provide a substantial
." . .

benefit to the court or parties. Rather, because individual :inquiries predominated, the

trial court determined that class treatment was not superior to individual actions. .

DISCUSSION

1. Class Action Standard of Review.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Code of Civil Procedure section 382 authorizes class actions "when the

· question is one ofa ·common or general interest, ofmany persons, or when the parties

anfIlunierous, and it is impracticable t9 bring them all before the, court .. , ."(See also
. .

· Cal. Rul~s ofeourt, rule 3.760 et seq;) Class certification requires the PartY seeking

certification to prove "(1) ... a sufficiently numerous, ascertainable class, (2) ... a

well-defmed community of interest, and (3) that certification will provide substantial

benefits to litigants and the courts, i.e., that proceeding as a Class is superior to other

methods. [Ci.tations.] In turn, the 'community ofinteres(requirement embodies three
. .

factors: (1) predomiIiant colnmon questions of law or fact; (2) class representatives

with claims. or defenses typical of the class; and (3) class representatives who can

· adequately represent the class~' {Citation.]" (Fire;ide "Bank v. Superior Court (2007)

40 Cal.4th·1069, 1089 (Fireside Bank!, citing among otherS, Code Civ. Proc., § 382 &

2 . See Brown v. Federal &press Corp. (C.D.Cai. 2008) 249 F.R.D. 580, 586-587
(Brown); Kenny v. Supercuts, Inc. (N.D.Cal. 2008) 252 F.R.D. 641,646 (Kenny);
Salazarv. Avis BudgetGroup, Inc. (S.D.Cai. 2008) 251 F.R.D. 529, 532; Perez v.
SafetY-Kleen Systems, Inc. (N.D.Cai. 2008) 253 F.R.b. 508, 515; Marlo v.United
Parcel Service, Inc. (C.D.Cal. 2009) 2009 U.S.Dist. Lexis 41948 at *27-28; White v..
Starbucks Corp. (N.D.Cal. 2007) 497 F.Supp.2d 1080, 1088.
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SaY-On DrllgStores;Inc: v. Superior Court (2004) 34 CaJ:4th 319,'326 (Sav:'Oh Drug

Stores).) .

"A class action may be maintained even if each member must individually

show eligibility for recovery or the amount ofdamages. But a class action will not be

permitted if each member is required to 'litigate substantial and numerous factually

unique questionS' before a recovery may be allowed.. [Citations.] .:.' [1]f a class

action ''will splinter into individual trials," common questions do not predominate and

litigation ofthe action in the class format is inappropriate. [Citation.]' [Citations.]"

(Arenasv. EI ToritoRestaurants, Inc.. (20IO) 183 CaLApp.4th 723, 732 [order denying

certification on ~sclassification allegations affirmed where trial court found tasks

performed by restaurant managers, and tiine devoted to each task; varied widely from

restaurant to restaurant].)

A ruling on certification is reviewed for abuse of discretion;- (Sav-On Drug

.Stores, supra, 34 Ca1.4th at p. 326.) "Because trial courts are ideally situated to

,evaluate the efficiencies and practicalities ofpermitting group action, they are afforded

great discretion in granting or denying certification~ The denial of certification to an

entire class is'an appealable order [citations], but in the absence of other error, a trial

court ruling supported by substantial evidence generally will not be dis·tu~bed 'unless

(1) improper criteria were used [citation]; or (2) erroneous legal assumptions wer~

made [citation]' [citation]. Under this standard, an order based upon improper criteria

or incorrect assumptions calls for reversal '''even though there may be substantial

evidence to support the court's order.'" [Citations.]" (Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co..

(2000) 23 CaL4th 429,435-436 (Linder); accord, Sav-On Drug Stores, supra, at pp.

326-327.)

Thus, "[t]he appeal of an order denying class certification presents an exception

to the general rule that a reviewing court will look to the trial court's result, notits

rationale. lithe trial court failed to follow the correct legal analysis when deciding

whether to certify a class action, 'an appellate court is required to reverse an order

,denying class certification ... , "even though there may be substantial.evidence to

9
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•
support the court's order.'" [Citations.]. In other words, we review only the.reas(ms

. . .'

given by the trial court for denial of class certification, and ignore ahy other grounds

• that might support denial." (Bartold v: Glendale Federal Bank (2000) 81. Cal.App.4th
.. .

816~ 828-829.)·" '[W]here a certification order turns oI1"inferences to be drawn from·

the facts;" 'the reviewing court has no authority to substitute its decision for that of

• the trial court.' " , [Citations.]" (Sav-On Drug Stores, supra, 34 CaL4th at p. 328.)

·.·2. Commonality.

Plaintiffs contend that common issues·predominate, and that none of the

asserted claims requires individual inquiry. Common issues predominate when they
, .

would be ''the principal issues in any individual action, both in terms of time to be
. .

expended in their proof and of their importance." (Vasquez v. Superior Court (l97i) 4

Ca1.3d 800,810.) "[T]he community of interest requirement is not satisfied if every

member of the alleged class would be req~ired to-litigate numerous and substantial

questions determining his individual right to recover." (City ofSan Jose v. Superior

Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447, 459.)
. .

• a. Meal and rest period claims.

The trial court conclude~ California law requires employers only to provide

employees with meal and rest breaks, not to ensure the breaks are taken. If the trial

• .court is correct in its analysis of the law, its ruling is entitled to substantial deference..

(Linder; supra, 23 CaIAth at pp. 435~436~) Because we fmd the trial court's legal.

analysis is correct, and substantial evidence demonstrates individualized inquiry is

•

•

•

•

necessary, we affIrm the order denying certification.

i. The trial court's legal analysis was correct.

California law governing wages arid working conditions is embodied, to a large

extent, in Labor Code section 1171 et seq. and the regulations (wage orders)

10
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" " "
" ""

promulgated by the IndUstrial Welfare Commission" (IWC).3 Labor Code section

226.7, sUbdivision (a) states: "No employer shall require any employee to work

during any meal or rest period mandated by an applicable order of the Industrial

Welfare Commission." Labor Code section 512, subdivision (a) states that employers

"must provide employees with meal breaks of not less than 30 minutes if they work

"shifts ofmore than five hours per ~ay and a second 30-minute meal break if they work

shifts longer than 10 hours per day.4

Labor Code section 516 specifically authorizes the IWC to "adopt or amend

"workiD.g condition orders with respect to break periods, meal periods, and days of rest

for any workers in California consistent with the health and welfare" of those workers."

"IWC's wage orders are codified in the California Code of Regulations. (E.g.; Sav-On

Drug Stores, supra,34 Ca1.4th at p. 324; Ghazaryan v. Diva Limousine, Ltd. (2008)"'

169 Cal.AppAth 1524; 1534.)

Wage Order 7-2001, which governs mercantile workers like the Lamps Plus"

employees,echoes the language of Labor Code section 51 i. It requires employers to

provide employees with a meal period of not less than 30 minutes for a work period of

3 " The Legislature stopped funding the IWC in 2004, but it~ wage orders remain in
full force and effect. (Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, hic. (2007) 40 Ca1.4th
1094, 1102, fn. 4.)

4 Labor Code section 512, subdivision'(a) states: "An employer may not employ
an employee for a work period of more than five hours per day without providing the
employee with a meal period, of not less than 30 minutes, except that if the total work

.,period per day of the employee is no more than six hoUrs, the meal period may be
waived by mutual consent ofboth the employer and employee. An employer may not
employ an employee for a work period of more than 10 hours per day without ,
providmg the employee with a second meal period of not less than 30 minutes, except
that if the total hours worked is no more than 12 hours, the second mealpeiiod may be
waived by mutual cOnsent of the employer and the employee only if the first meal
period was not waived." , "

11
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more than five hours. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8; § 11070, subd. 11.)5 Similarly, Wage.

Order 7-2001 states that employers are to authorize andpermit employees to take a .

10-minute rest break for every four hours worked. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11070,

- subd~ 12.)6 California employers are required to keep accurate records ofmeal, but .

not rest, breaks. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11070, subd. 7; cf. Franco v. Athens

Disposal Co., Inc. (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1277, 1299.) .

Federal courts have consistently found that California employers are required

only to make uninterrupted meal and rest periods available to their employees. "The

California Supreme Court has described the interest protected by meal break

provisions, stating that '[a]n employee forced to forgo his or her meal period ... has
. . . '. '-. . .. . .

been deprived of the right to be free of the employer's control during the meal period.'

Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc., [supra,] 40 Ca1.4th 1094 [at p. 1104.] It is an

employer's obligation to ensure that its emplpyees are free from its control for thirty

5 California Code ofRegulations, title 8, section 11070, subdivision 11 states in
pertinent part: "Meal Periods[-;[] (A) No employer shall employ any person for a
work period ofmore than five (5) hours without a meal period of not less than 30
minutes, except that when a' work period of not more than six (6) hours will complete
the day's work-the meal period may be waived by mutual consent of the employer and
the employee. [~ ... [~ (D) Ifan employerjails to provide an employee a meal
period in accordance with the applicable provisions of this order, the employer shall
pay the employee one (1) hour ofpay' at the employee's regular rate of compensation
for each workday that the meal period is not provided." (Italics added.)

6 California Code ofRegulations, title 8, 'section 11070, subdivision 12 states:
"Rest Periods [~ (A) Every employer shall authorize andpermii all employees to
take rest periods, which insofar as practicable shall be in the middle of each work
period. The authorized rest period time shall be based on the total hours worked daily
at the rate often (10) minutes net rest time per foUr (4) hours or major fraction thereof.
However,. a rest period need not be authorized for employees whose total daily work .
time is less than three and one-half (3 1/2) hours. Authorized rest period time shall be
counted as hours worked for which there shall be no deduction from wages. [-;[] (B) If
'an employer fails to provide an employee a rest period in accordance with the
applicable provisions of this order, the employer shall pay the employee one (1) hour
ofpay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each work day that the rest
period is not provided." (Italics added.) ,

12
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. ..

minutes, not to ensure:that the employees do any particular thing during that time.

Indeed, in characterizing violations of California meal period obligations in Murphy,

: the California Supreme Court repeatedly described it as an obligation not to force
. . .

. employees to work through breaks. [Citation.]" (Brown, supra, 249 F.R.D.at p. 585, .

fn. omitted.)

.Consistent with the purpose of requirirlg employers to provide employees· with

meal breaks, the Labor Code and the IWC use mandatory language precluding

employers from pressuring employees to skip breaks, declining to schedule breaks, or

establishing a work environmentdiscouraglrig or preventing employees from taking

such breaks. (See, e.g., Lab. Code, § 226.7, subd. (a) ["No employer shall require any

employee to work during any meal orrest period ..."].) This mandatory language·

does not mean einployers must ensu;re employees take meal breciks.. Rather, empioyers

must only provide breaks,: meaning, make them available. Our interpretation ofthe

. meal breakrequir~ment is supported by the defInition of the word "provide" as used in

Labor Codesections·226.7, subdivision (b), and 512, subdivision (a) ("providing"), as

well as California Code ofRegulations, title 8, section 11070, subdivisions 11 and 12.

(See fns. 5 & 6,ante.) "Provide" means ''to supply or make available." (Webster's

Tenth Collegiate ~ictionary (1993) p. 937.) The language regarding rest breaks is

more permissive.· An employer need only "authorize andpermit" rest breaks. (CaL

Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11070, subd. 12, italics added.)

Plaintiffs rely on Cicairos v~ Summit Logistics, Inc. (2005) 133 Cal.AppAth949 .

(Cicairos) to argue ~mployers must ensure meal and rest breaks are actually taken.

Cicairos involved an appeal from summary judgment in favor of an employer on the

employees' meal andrest period claims. The Court ofAppeal reversed, determining

. that triable issues of fact existed as to whether the employer had a policy against

providing breaks. the employer in Cicairospressured its truck-driver.employees to

make a certain number oftrips during a work day, monitored their progress with a

tracking system, did not include a code in the tracking system for rest stops, and did.

not schedule meal breaks for the drivers. (Cicairos, at pp. 955-956.) These and other
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aspectS of the"work environment effectively deprived drivers of an opportunity to take

breaks. The Court ofAppeal determined that an employer who frustrates its

employees' exercise of their 'right to meal periods violates the employer's obligation to

"provide" meal periods. (See id. at pp. 962-963.)7 ,

Cic~iros does not assist plaintiffs and is distinguishable on its facts. The

mandate that an employer may "not frustrate the exercise of~mployees' meal breaks" is

not equivalent to an obligation to ensure "that an employee actually takes the break.

" Unlike the employer in Cicairos, in this case, there is overwhelming evidence that"

Lamps Plus's policies allowed and encouraged meal periods. (See Brown, supra,

249 F.R.D. atp. 586 [Cicairos is "consistent with an obligation to make breaks'

available, rather than to force employees to take breaks"]; see also Kenny, supra,

252 F.R.D. at p. 646 ["Cicairos is not persuasive authority for the proposition that

employers"muSt ensure that their employees take meal breaks"].)
. .' ,

The notion that an employer must ensure all-employees take their meal and rest

periods is utterly impractical. "Requiring enforcement of meal breaks would place an "

undue burden on employers whose employees are numerous or who ... do riot appear
. . . .

to remain in contact with the employer during the day: [Citation.] See White v.

Starbucks Corp., [supra,] 497 F.Supp.2d 1080, 1088-[1089.] It would also create

perverse incentives, encouraging employees to violate company meal break policy in

order to receive extra compensation under Califomia wage and hour laws." [Citation.]"

(Brown, supra, 249 F.R.D.atp.585.)

All nonexempt Lamps Plus employees must sign a forin stating they

"acknowledge th~ co~pany upholds the"rest"and meal break laws, they will comply"

with"the pOlicy, and they will report any missed break to human resources. Lamps

Plus made clear its commitment to follow the law by authorizing supervisors and

managers to take disciplinary action to enforce the policy, up to the point of

7 "Cicairos co~cemedWage Order 9-2001 (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11090)
covering workers in the transportation industry, but the pertinent wage order

_provisions are ma~rially similar.
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suspending employees who did not take their scheduled breaks. Under plaintiffs' .....

hypotheSis of the law, even an employer like Lamps Plus; which notified its employees
. . .

.. they must exercise their right to take breaks or risk suffering discipline for failing to·

.take.a scheduled break, must nonetheless' pay a penalty to every employee who

chooses to skip a rest and/or meal break.

This plainly does not make sense. If that were the law, then most employers

would have no choice but to terminate the employment of those who, from time to

time, may choose not to take their breaks. To so interpret the rest and meal break

'.. statutes would not be in keeping with our duty to construe the Labor Code statutes

.regullitiI~.g"the conditions-of employment liberally,- "with an eye to protecting

employees." (Murphy v. Kenneth. Cole Productions, Inc., supra, 40 Ca1.4th at p. 1111;

accord, Ramirez v. Yosemite Water eo. (1999) 20 Ca1.4th 785, 794.) Employees

wo~d not benefit by plaintiffs' theoryofthe law,as they may be tempted to risk the'

"stick" of discipline in pursuit of the "carrot" ofa penalty payment, or they could be

punished despite their choice to miss all or part of a rest or a meal break to earn a

commission. Also, an employer would b:e penalized despite using its best efforts to

provide rest and me~ breaks. Therefore, although the Supreme Court has yet to

decide the issue, we hold that the trial court used the correct legal analysis with regard

to meal and rest breaks.

ii. The trial court did not improperly reach the "merits" of
plaintiffs' clainis~

Plaintiffs Contend the trial court improperly reached the merits of plaintiffs'

claims when it determined that CalifornIa law requires .employers to provide but not to

ensure breaks are taken. CitingLinder, plaintiffs contend that the certification

question is "essentially a procedural one that does not ask whether an action is legally

or factually meritorious." (Linder, supra, 23 CaL4th at pp. 439-440; accord, Say-On

Drug Stores, supra, 34 Ca1.4th at p. 326.) Plaintiffs urge that the trial court improperly'

focused on individu~ factual issues rather.than plaintiffs' theoryofrecovery~ .
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. However, no case prevents a court from examining a legal issue when ruling on

acertificatiOli rpotion.. "[Linder] said only that a piaintiff need not establish a

. likelihood ofsuccess on the merits in order to obtain: class certification. It does not. .

follow that, indetermining whetherthe criteria ofCode of Civil Procedure. section 382
. .

are met, a trial or appellate coUrt is precluded from 'considering how various claims

.and defenses relate and may ·affect the course of the litigation, considerations that may

overlap the case's merits. [Citation.] ... Linder ~ .. expressly recognized that
. .' .'

'whether the claims or defenses of the representative plaintiffs are typicai ofclass

claims or defenses' was an issue that might necessarily be intertwined with the merits

of the caSe, but which a court considering certification necessarily could and should

consider. [Citations.]'" (Fireside Bank, supra, 40CalAth at pp. 1091-1092; see
. . . . .

Washington Mutual Bank v. Superior Court (2001) 24 CaL4th 906, 915 [choice of.law
. . .

issue had to oo...resolved before certification of nationwide class was addressed as it

was key to. predominance and manageability]; Walsh v. IKON Office Solutions, Inq.

(2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1440, 1450 [affrrmative defenses may be considered to defeat.

certification].)

Plaintiffs also rely on Jaimez v. Daiohs USA, Inc. (2010) 181 Cal.AppAth 1286. . .

(Jaimez) to support·their argument that the trial court should not have examined the
. .

legal issue ofwhether an employer must provide or ensure that employees take breaks.

In Jaimez, Division One of this district reversed the denial of class certification in a .. . . .

case that, like Cicairos,.involved employees who were on the road most of the day or

at customers' places of business. Jaimez found it unnecessaryto decide whether

• •

employers need only provide meal breaks and not ensure employees take them.

(Jaimez, supra, at pp. 1303-1304.) The declarations established predominant common

factUal issues regarding the missed meal breaks due to the employer's practice of

designating delivery schedules and routes that inade it impossible for employees to .

both take their breaks and complete their deliveries on time; (Id. at pp.1300-1301.)
. .,

Before 2006, the employer had a practice of deducting 30 minutes per shift for a meal

• '.' break even ifno break was taken; and after 2006, employees had to sign a manifest
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.indicating they took a meal break in order to get paid, regardless of~hether they

actUally took the break. (Id. at p. 1304.) Since the. employer's practices were common

and predominant factual issues on the meal and rest break claims, Jaimez did not hiwe .

·to consider whether the empioyer violated a duty to provide or to ensure breaks.

Jaimez does not hold that in every wage and hour case, even those presenting entirely

different factual issues, courts may not consider the merits ofalegal issue in order to .

rule on class certification. Here, on facts completely different thari those at issue in

Jaimez, the trial court appropriately decided the threshold legal issue, as no other

·means w<mld permit assessment ofwhether class treatment ofLamps Plus's

employees' claims was warranted.
. .

iii. . Substantial evidence supports the trial court's ruling.

The declarations, depositions, and questionnaire responses ofputative class

. memhers showed th~t Lamps Plus did not have a universal practice of denying'

·employees their breaks. The evidence establishes that Lamps Plus had a meal and rest

·period policy ~onformingto the applicable laws and wage orders, andthat Lamps Plus
. .'.

·disciplined its employees for failing to comply with the policy. Further, the breadth of
. ..

supposed "violations" is widely variable. Some employees declared they often missed
. .

meal and rest breaks; others declared they always received their meal and rest breaks;

~d still others declared that they always received either their meal break or their rest·

breaks, but not both. Soine employees declared their meal breaks were uninterrupted,

and others claimediriterruptions ofvarying degrees. Even the named plaintiffs have

divergent experiences, despite all having worked at the same store and reported to the

same manager.. They each report a different number of alleged violations and differing

. reasons for the claimed violations.

Given the variances in the declarations, questionnaires, and deposition·

testimony, plaintiffs failed to demonstrate a common practice or policy. (E.g., Ali v.
. . .

US.A. Cab Ltd. (2009) 176 Ca1.AppAth 1333, 1350 ["When variations in proof of
. .. . '.'

harni require individualized evidence, the requisite community of interest is missing
. ..' '. . ".

and class certification is improper"]; compare with Bufil v. Dollar Financial Group,
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Inc. (2008) 162 Cal.AppAth 1193, 1207, 1208 [certification appropriate where
. . .

employer had policy ofprohibiting certain employees from taking bre~].) Even

tho~hmanagers directed when e~nployees'could take breaks, to' accommodat~

customer flow and staffing requirements, substantial evidence demonstrates significant
. .

variances mLamps Plus's practices. The only evidence of a companywide.policy and

practice was the evidence that Lamps Plus. had a policy to provide employees with

meal and rest breaks as required by law, and that employees were disciplined for

failing to conform to this policy~

Plaintiffs' theory that chronic understaffmg led to classwide violations of the .
"!. ..

. meal and rest perio~ law has been rejected by the courts. (See Brown, supra, 249

F.R.D. at pp. 582, 587.) Plaintiffs have notcited a single case ratifying this theory.

Furthermore, the evidence does not support a pervasive understaffing theory and,

instead, simply indicates that employees had difficulty taking-breaks during certain-
. , .

busy times. It is not clear that breaks could not be taken at some other, less busy_time,

which complies with the law.

Plaintiffs point to employee timekeeping records and to Dr. Fountain's expert
.. -

declaration, urgmgthat the rec?rds and declaration demonstrate that employees often

did not clock out for breaks of 10 or 30 minutes. However, because rest periods were

paid, employees had no reason to record them. Also, there were methodological
.' -

weaknesses with Dr. Fountain's analysis. The analysis did not con~ider whether meal

periods were validly waived by an employee working six hours or less, or 10 hours or

less. (Lab~ Code; § 512, subd. (a).) A trier of fact will have to determine if Lamps

Plus.employees actually missed breaks, or simply forgot to record them, as well.as'the

reasons why employees might have missed breaks or returned to work before'

completing them.

:Dr. Fountain admitted during deposition that there was no methodology for
. .

deteItJ;lining why breaks were not taken or were abbreviated. He premised his analysis
. .

on the erroneous legal assumption that Lamps Plus was required to ensure that breaks

were taken. He assumed a break was missed if an employee clocked in one minute

18



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

ear.ly from a break without accounting· for why that occurred. As a practical matter,

employees may have any number of reasons to return to work early. And, there was

evidence some employees returned to work voluntarily because tJiey wanted to help a

cuStomer, or they wanted to leave work early instead of taking a lunch break. Even if

the employee records showed an employee did not take a break at all, the reason for

. . that "missed" break must be ascertained, because if that employee willingly decided to

forgo a break, there was no violation of law.

iv. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the
request for a stay pending resolution of Brinker and Brinkley.

Plaintiffs asked the trial court to'stay its ruling for the meal and rest period

subclasses until the California Supreme Court has issued its opinions in Brinker and

Brinkley. The court decided the class certification motion in its entirety, and we can

fmd no error with its ruling.

"Trial courts generally have the inherent power to stay proceedings in the

interests ofjustice and to proJ.!lote judicial efficieilcy~" (Freiberg v. City afMission

·Viejo (1995) 33 Cal.AppAth 1484, 1489.) We review a trial court's ruling on a stay
. .

for abuse ofdiscretion. (See, e.g., Weile v. Sturtevant (1917) 176 Cal. 767, 768.)

The trial court was well within its discretion to' rule on the appropriateness of

class resolution of the meal and rest period claims. Decisions in Brinker and Brinkley
..' . .

have been pending for some time, and it would hardly be efficient to stall resolution. .- ", '.

••

ofall class actions claiming meal and rest period violations in the interim.
. . .

• Additionally, to the extent thatplairitiffs request this court to issue a stay, we

conclude that a stay is not'necessary, for these same reasons.

b. Off-the-clock claims.

Plaintiffs next contend .that common questions of law and fact predominate

·their claim that employees were not compensated for all time worked, contending that

·Lamps Plus had a policy requiring off-the-clock w6rk. Employers can beheld liable

for claims of working off the clock only if the employer knows, or should have known,

•
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employees were working off the clock. (Morillion v. R()~aIPacking~r;:o.~ (?OOO) 22 '

CaL4th 575,585.)
. .,

Plaintiffs point out that of the 40 questionnaires turned in by Lamps Plus

,employees, over half of the respond'ingemployees said Lamps Plus requ~ed them to

, work off the clock. On the other hand, almost half of the responding employees

reported no off-the-clock work. Even the named plaintiffs did not uniformly report

,working off the clock. With almost as many employees reporting they were not

required to work off the clock as those who claimed they were, the evidence does not

leadto an inference there was a companywide policy requiring such work. Also, the

evid~nce does not demonstrate.Lamps Plus knew of any widespread off-the-clock

work. The employee questionnaires.'Yere nonspecific and asked general questions, ..

such as ''Did you ever perform work after hours?" without inquiring whether any

Lamps Plus manager had knowledge of this work. Lamps Plus had a policy requiring
, ,

employees to record the hours worked. Determining whether Lamps Plus managers
. . ~.' ." .

knew or shoUld have known about off-the-:clock work will be a fact-intensive inquiry,

necessarily involving investigation ofthe·individual circumstances of each employee's

off-the-clock work.

c. ' Waiting time Claims.

Plaintiffs contend that employees were not timely paid after termination of their .

employment. California lawrequires employers to pay tenninated employees' wages

within prescribed timelines, and provides for penalties for the willful failure to do so.

(Lab. Code,§§ 201, 202,& 203.) Specifically, Labor Code section 201 provides that

if an employer discharges an employee, wages earned and unpaid at the time of the

discharge are due and payable immediately. (§ 201, subd. (a).) Section 202 provides

that a quitting employee who gives more than 72 hours' notice is also entitled to

receive wages on the last day of work. (§ 202,subd. (a).) The willful failure to pay

wages subjects an employer to continuing-wage penalties. (§ 203.)

Lamps Plus had a policy to pay wages upon termination. The policy sets forth

the procedure for both voluntary and involuntary terminations, and calls for a

20
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termination report compited by the managet,artd submitted tb~ Lamps Plus'scentral
. -. .

- human resoureesdepartment for processing. The last day worked is deterinined from

the termination report. The payroll department is responsible for transmitting the fmal
- -

paycheck to theemployee.- The paychecks are sent by courier to the employee's store,

or are sent by mail at the request of the employee.
- -

The timekeeping records, responses to questionnaires, and Dr. Fountain's

analysis reveal varfed experiences among the employees. Plaintiffs argue that Lamps

Plus has unreliable records ofwhen it paid its terminated employees, and the class

should not be punished by L~ps Plus's failure to adequately document payment of

fmal wages. However, California employers are not obligated to keep a record of the
." . .

date of fmal pay for each employee, or of the -date on which each employee gave
'. . .

notice of termination. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11070" subd. 7; Lab. Code,

§ 226.} The vast majority ofthe data plaintiffs relied upon -- excluding Lamps Plus's

,own records -- did not adequately set forth the circumstances of the termination, such

as how much notice was given. The-class members' testimony'and declarations varied

widely, undermining any inference 'of a companywide policy of failing to pay wages.

The trial court could reasonably conclude that individualized inquiry was.required, and

that plaintiff~ did not establish classwideviolations. In any event, as discussed in Part

3 below, it does not appear that any of the P!oposed class representatives was denied a

timely final paycheck.

d. Itemized wage statements.

Plaintiffs advance a theory that to the extent the above violations were

committed, L~ps Plus failed to provide accurate wage statements (e.g., statements

that reflected statutory compensation for employees who missed meal and rest

periods). The trial court determined that class certification ofwage statement

violations required class members to show actual injury from t~e nonc?mplyin~ pay'

stubs. (Lab. Code, § 226.) To recover damages for inaccurate wage statements, an

employee must suffer injury as a result of a knoWing and intentional failure by an '
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•
employer to comply with the statut~..s The injury requirement inLabor Code section'

226, subdivision (e) cannot be satisfied simply if one of the nine itemized requirements

• in section 226, subdivision (a) is missing from a wage statement. .(See Jaimez, supra,

181 Cal.AppAthat p. 1306; see also Elliot v. Spherion Pacific Work, LLC (C.D.Cai.

2008) 572 F.Supp.2d 1169, 1181.) By employing the term" 'suffering injury,' " the

.'
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

statute requires that an employee may not recover for violations of section 226,

subdivision (a) uriress he or she. demonstrates an injury arising from the missing

information. (Jaimez, at pp. 1306-1307.) Therefore, the trial court's legal analysis

was correct.

Also, to the extent that none of the above claims were appropriate for class

. resolution, this derivative claim also fails, apd the trial court's ruling is supported by

substantial evidence..

e. Unfair competition claim.

The complaint states a violation of Business & Professions Code section 17200

'. et seq; "The Unfair Business Practices Act defmes 'unfair·competition' as any

'unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business practice and unfair, deceptive, untrue or
. . .

misleading advertising ....' (§ 17200.) The Legislature intended this 'sweeping
. .

language' ~o include' "anything t~at can properly be called a, business practice and

that atthe same time is forbidden by law~'" [Citation.]" (Bank ofthe West v.

Superior Court (1992) 2 Ca1.4th 1254, 1266.) Here, it is clear that this claim is
. .

derivative oithe others, as it relies on violations of the same laws and is based on the

same evidence discussed above. Therefore, the trial court properly concluded that

class treatment of this claim was not warranted.

8 Labor Code section 226, subdivision (e) states: "An employee suffering injury .
as a result of aknowm.g and intentional failure by an employer to comply with . -~

subdivision (a) is entitled to recover the greater of all actual damages or fifty dollars
($50) for the initial pay period in which a violation occurs and one hundred dollars
($100) per employee for each violation in a subsequent pay period, not exceeding art
aggregate penalty of four thousand dollars ($4,000), and is entitied to an award ·of
costs and reasonable attorney's fees." .
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•
3. Adequacy and Typicality. '

, Having concluded that common questions of law do not predominate, we need'

not decide whether the trial court's rulmg on the related Issues of adequacy and

typicality was in error. (Fireside Bank, supra, 40 Cal.4th at p. 1089 [the community of

interest requirement includes three factors: "'(1) predominant common questions of '

• law or fact; (2) class representatives with claims or defenses typical bfthe class; and

(3) class representatives who can adequately represent the class' "].) Nevertheless, we

will disc~s these factors briefly.
, '

• 'Before a class can be certified, the court must be satisfied that the named'

•

•

•

· '

.'

plaintiffs can adequately represent the class and that their claims are typical. '" "[A]

plaintiff seeking to maintain a class action must be a member of the classhe claims to

represent. [Citations.r' [Citation.]' [Citation.]' The class representative must be

sitUated similarly to Class members. [Citation.] -'It is the fact that the class plaintiff's

claims are typical and his representation of the class adequate which gives legitimacy

to permitting him to bind class members who have notice 'of the action. [Citations.]'

,[Citation.] Further,'there can be no class certification unless it is determined by the
, , ,

trial court that similarly situated persons 'have sustained damage. There can be no

cognizable class unless it is first determined that members who make up the class have

sustained the same or simil~ damage.'" (Cara v. Procter & Gafrzble Co. (1993) 18 '

Cal.AppAth 644,663-664.)

Class ,representatives are fiduciaries, and concerns regarding their credibility

may support a finding that they are inadequate. (See, e.g., Sayino v. Computer Credit)

Inc. (2d Cir. 1998) 164 FJd 81, 87; In re Proxima Corp. Sec. Litig. (S.D.Cai. May 3,

1994, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ~ 98,236) 1994 U.S.Dist. Lexis 21443; In re Computer

Memories Securities Litigation (N.D.Cai. 1986) 111 F.R.D. 675,682-683; Cohen v.

Beneficial Loan Corp. (1949) 337U.S. 541, 549.) Here, the trial court concluded that

none of the namedplaintiffs could adequately represent the proposed class.

Flores's credibility was subject to attack because he has two felony' and three

misdemeanor convictions for drunk driving, disorderly conduct, and street racing. '
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•

•

•
. .

(Evid. Code, §§ 788, 1101.). DUring his deposition, when asked if he had ever been

. convicted of a crime, he admitted to only one conviction in 2001 for driving under the
. '. . ~ . .

influence, for which he was placed on five years' probation and served 90 days in jail.

Flores is clearly not an adequate class representative because his character for.
.' . . '. . ..

. truthfu1p.ess may be impeach~d by his criminal convictions and by his lack of candor

in admitting to them when examined under oathin.deposition.

Khalili worked part time over the course of a few months and, in total, he

. worked only 12 shifts at Lainps Plus. He remembered very littleabout his short tenur'e

at Lamps Plus and often responded that he "didn't remember" when asked speCific

.questions about the conditions of employment alleged in the complaint. He testified

he was asked to work .off the clock but did not remember by whom or how many times

he worked off the clock. He testified, "I don't remember how many times, but I can

• _ .tell you it was~ultiple."· When pr~ssed to estimate how many times he worked off the .
, ,

clock over the course ofhis 12-shifts emploYtnent with Lamps Plus, whether it was 10 .
. .'

times or more, he testified, "It was defmitely less than a thQusand." Such testimony

• demonstrates that not only is Khalili' s memory unreliable, but so is his sincerity in ·

trying to honestly answer questions under oath. This seriously impacts his ability to
. ..... . '.'. . .

.represent ~e class. He cannot meaningfully testify to the allegedviolations, and his

• testimony raises doubt that he experienced any at all.

•

•

•

•

. . .

As for McGuinness, he testified that he "took meal breaks 'on a consistent

basis," and that his man~ger never told him he could not take a meal or rest break.

When asked if there was ever a time when he chose not to take a break because he

wanted to complete a sale, he responded, "Yes, [frequently]." He also testified that he

understood he was obligated to take meal and rest breaks in compliance with Lamps

Plus's policy. Further; he understood that it was his obligation to clock in when he

"started working''- and to clock out when he "stopped working," and that he did so .

~oughout his erriployment. Plainly, McGuinness does not fairly represent a.class of

employ~eswho were denied Labor Code rights because, by his oWn testimony, Lamps'

Plus provided all the rights to which he was entitled by law~
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•

" "

With regard to the claim for late payment affinal wages, plaintiffs' counsel told
" "

the trial court during argument of the class certification motion that tWo of the named "

" plaintiffs, Flores and Kbalili, were suspended or placed "on call" before the date of

their emploYIJ:lent termination," so it couldnot be determined whether or not they were
" " "

"paid late." MCGuinness testified that his fmal paycheck was "not late. ,it do~s not appear ""

that any ofthe named plaintiffs may"represent a class of employees who were denied

their rights under Labor Code section 203.

4." Superiority.

Plaintiffs further contend that the trial court erred when it found that the class

action mechanism was not superior to litigation of individual claims. Plaintiffs have

the burden to show that the class action mechanism is superior to other available '

"methods for the fair and efftcient resolution of the controversy. (Dean Witter"

Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 758, 772-773.) In light ofthe

size of the proposeddaSs, there could be thousands of mini-trials to address the factual

issues. This clearly supports the trial court's conclusion that class treatment is not

superior to mdividuallawsuits.

5. EVidentiary Rulings andOmission of Class Member Testimony.

Lastly, plaintiffs take issue with the trial court's evidentiary rulings and the

omission ofcertain evidence. Plaintiffs argue for the first time in their reply brief that

the trial court committed prejudicial error when it failed to consider evidence

submitted by a putative class member Chad Clark. "Arguments cannot properly be

• raised for the first time in an appellant's reply brief, and accordingly we deem them

waived in this instance." (Cold Creek Compost, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty

•

•

•

•

Co: (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1469, 1486.)

Plaintiffs also contend that the trial court erroneously overruled their objections""

to Attorney McQueen's declaration, arguing that it consisted ofimpeimissibleexpert

opinion to the extent that it sought to refute the fmdings in Dr. Fountain's research
. . ".

methodology." If the evidentiary ~ling was in error, any error was clearly harmless.
'. . . .

Plaintiffs here failed to meet their burden in moving for class certification. The

•
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